

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

| | | | |
|--|--|---|------------------------|
| <hr/> | |) | |
| Klamath Irrigation District, <i>et al.</i> , | |) | |
| | |) | |
| Plaintiffs, | |) | |
| v. | |) | |
| | |) | No. 01-591L |
| United States, | |) | |
| | |) | Hon. Marian Blank Horn |
| Defendant, | |) | |
| | |) | |
| and | |) | |
| | |) | |
| Pacific Coast Federation of | |) | |
| Fishermen’s Associations, | |) | |
| | |) | |
| Defendant-Intervenor. | |) | |
| <hr/> | |) | |
| | |) | |
| John Anderson Farms, Inc., <i>et al.</i> , | |) | |
| | |) | |
| Plaintiffs, | |) | No. 07-194C |
| | |) | |
| v. | |) | Hon. Marian Blank Horn |
| | |) | |
| United States, | |) | |
| | |) | |
| Defendant. | |) | |
| <hr/> | |) | |

AMICUS CURIAE KLAMATH TRIBES’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT REGARDING THE NATURE OF PLAINTIFFS’ BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN THE USE OF KLAMATH PROJECT WATER AND THE SUBJECT CONTRACTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS AS HOLDERS OF A WATER RIGHT SENIOR TO PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGED RIGHT. 1

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 2

III. PLAINTIFFS MUST SHOW THAT IN 2001 THE TRIBES’ SENIOR WATER RIGHTS WERE FULLY SATISFIED, SUCH THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE ENTITLED TO THE WATER THEY ALLEGE WAS TAKEN. 3

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ EFFORTS TO ELIDE THE REQUIREMENT THAT THEY SHOW THAT THE TRIBES’ SENIOR WATER RIGHTS WERE SATISFIED IN 2001 MUST FAIL. 6

 A. Contrary To Plaintiffs’ Assertion, The Tribes’ Water Rights Were A Factor in Reclamation’s 2001 Water Management; But Even if They Were Not, Plaintiffs Still Cannot Recover For A Taking Unless They Were Legally Entitled to Receive The Water..... 6

 B. That In 2001 The Water Rights Of Both Plaintiffs And The Tribes Were Unquantified Does Not Excuse Plaintiffs From Having To Show That Senior Tribal Water Rights Were Fulfilled Such That Plaintiffs’ Junior Rights Entitled Them To Water..... 9

 C. If Plaintiffs Received Water In Derogation of the Tribes’ Water Right In Years Prior to 2001, That Does Not Excuse Plaintiffs From Having To Show That Senior Tribal Water Rights Were Fulfilled in 2001 Such That Plaintiffs’ Junior Rights Entitled Them To Water..... 10

V. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Benz v. Water Res. Comm’n, 764 P.2d 594 (Or. Ct. App. 1988)..... 5

Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation v. Stults,
59 P.3d 1093 (Mont. 2002)..... 9

In re Waters of the Klamath River Basin,
No. WA1300001 (Or. Klamath Cir. Ct. Feb. 28, 2014) 2, 10, 13

Joint Bd. of Control v. United States, 832 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1987) 9

Kandra v. United States, 145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001)..... passim

Kittitas Reclamation Dist. v. Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist., 763 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1985) 9

Klamath Irr. Dist. v. United States, 532 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 4

Klamath Irr. Dist. v. United States, 635 F.3d 505 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 4

Klamath Water Users Ass’n v. Patterson, 15 F. Supp. 2d 990 (D. Or. 1998) 7, 12

Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson, 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 1, 2, 7, 9

McCall v. Porter, 70 P. 820 (Or. 1902) 5

Teel Irr. Dist. v. Water Res. Dep’t, 919 P.2d 1172 (Or. 1996)..... 5

Tudor v. Jaca, 164 P.2d 680 (Or. 1945) 5

United States v. Adair, 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983) 1, 13

Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908) 9

Treaties

Treaty between the United States of America and the Klamath and Moadoc Tribes and
Yahooskin Band of Snake Indians, Oct. 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707 1

Statutes

ORS chapter 539..... 9

Other Authorities

1 WATERS AND WATER RIGHTS § 12.01 (Amy K. Kelley, ed., 3rd ed. LexisNexis/Matthew
Bender 2015)..... 5

Bureau of Reclamation, Klamath Project, 2001 Annual Operations Plan (Apr. 6, 2001) 7, 8

Letter from Stephen E.A. Sanders, Assistant Attorney General, Oregon Department of Justice to
Martha Pagel, Director, Oregon Department of Water Resources (Mar. 18, 1996) 11

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 2001 Biological Opinion (Apr. 6, 2001)..... 7, 8
